506007614 04/09/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6054324

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HENTHORN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES HOLDING, INC.	04/07/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BOT FINANCIAL LLC	
Street Address:	16000 VENTURA BLVD, STE. 1000	
City:	ENCINO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91436	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8256577
Patent Number:	9150395

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (913)549-4646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9135494700

Email: ekdkdocket@kcpatentlaw.com
Correspondent Name: ERICKSON KERNELL IP, LLC
Address Line 1: 8900 STATE LINE ROAD, STE. 500

Address Line 4: LEAWOOD, KANSAS 66206

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	191.209 & 191.210
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KENT R. ERICKSON
SIGNATURE:	/Kent R. Erickson/
DATE SIGNED:	04/09/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment_191.209#page1.tif source=Assignment_191.209#page2.tif

PATENT 506007614 REEL: 052357 FRAME: 0440

Exhibit 9.1(c) to Asset Purchase Agreement

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Parties:

Garage Equipment Supply, Inc. (GES), a California corporation.

Henthorn Intellectual Properties Holding, Inc. (Henthorn IP), a California Corporation that is partly related by common ownership and under common control with GES.

BOT Financial LLC (BOT), a California limited liability company, serving in its sole and limited capacity as Assignee for the Benefit of Creditors of GES and Henthorn IP.

BendPak Holdings LLC (BendPak), a California limited liability company with its principal place of business at 1645 Lemonwood Drive, Santa Paula, California 93060.

Assignment:

Henthorn IP owns all right, title and interest in and to the following US Patents which are hereinafter referred to as the Patents:

US Patent No.: 8.256.577

Title: Portable Two Post Automobile Lift

Issued: September 4, 2012

US Patent No.: 9,150,395

Title: Portable Two Post Automobile Lift

Issued: October 6, 2015

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Henthorn IP and GES hereby sell, assign and transfer to BOT all right, title and interest in and to the Patents including all claims for damages by reason of past infringements of the Patents, with the right to sue and collect therefore.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, BOT hereby sells, assigns and transfers to BendPak all right, title and interest in and to the Patents it has hereby acquired from Henthorn IP and GES including all claims for damages by reason of past infringements of the Patents, with the right to sue and collect therefore.

PATENT REEL: 052357 FRAME: 0441

Henthorn Intellectual Properties Holding, Inc. DocuSigned by: Dated: April 7, 2020 Gary Henthorn, CEO Garage Equipment Supply, Inc. Dated: April 7, 2020 Gary Henthorn, CEO **BOT Financial LLC** Solely as Assignee for the Benefit of Creditors of Garage Equipment Supply, Inc. and Henthorn Intellectual Properties Holding, Inc. --- DocuSigned by: Arthur a. Grenberg, Manager Arthur Greenberg, Manager Dated: April 7, 2020 BendPak Holdings LLC DocuSigned by:

SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Donald R. Henthorn, Manager

1852722.1 - 30628.0018

RECORDED: 04/09/2020

Dated: April 7, 2020

PATENT REEL: 052357 FRAME: 0442